





State Water Resources Control Board

RE-NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT APPLICATION A032958 AND ASSOCIATED PETITION TO DEDICATE WATER REPORTED UNDER STATEMENT OF DIVERSION AND USE S001220 FOR FISH AND WILDLIFE PRESERVATION AND ENHANCEMENT (ADJUDICATED WATER RIGHT J000028)

COUNTY: SAN MATEO STREAM SYSTEM: SAN GREGORIO CREEK

The subject application and petition are being re-noticed because the applicant/petitioner failed to post the original notice within 20 days of issuance, as required by Water Code section 1322. The time period allowed for filing written protests against approval of the subject application and petition has been extended accordingly. The application, petition, and notice are unchanged.

On August 06, 2018, Peninsula Open Space Trust filed Water Right Application A032958 and an associated petition pursuant to Water Code section 1707 with the State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Water Rights. The subject petition proposes to dedicate adjudicated water reported under Statement of Diversion and Use S001220 for Fish and Wildlife Preservation and Enhancement in San Gregorio Creek (Adjudicated Water Right J000028). The point of diversion in the subject petition and statement of diversion and use is referenced as Diversion No. 225 in Decree No. 355792 issued by the San Mateo County Superior Court in January 1993.

Any correspondence directed to Peninsula Open Space Trust should be sent to the following contact: Matthew Clifford, Trout Unlimited, 4221 Hollis Street, Emeryville CA, 94608 or mclifford@tu.org.

Summary of Water Right Application A032958

Source:	San Gregorio Creek tributary to the Pacific Ocean
Point of Diversion:	North 1,947,707 feet, East 6,015,368 feet, California Coordinate System, Zone 3, NAD 83, within NE¼ of NE¼ of Section 15, T7S, R5W, MDB&M
Amount:	19.5 acre-feet per year by storage
Season:	December 15 to March 31 of each year
Purpose of Use:	Irrigation, Fire Protection, and Stockwatering
Place of Use:	A total of 64.5 acres, as follows: 2 acres within SW ¼ of SE ¼ and 2 acres within SE ¼ of SE ¼ of Section 10; 3 acres within NE ¼ of NW ¼, 32.5 acres within NW ¼ of NE ¼, 4 acres within NE ¼ of NE ¼, 3 acres within SE ¼ of NW ¼, and 18 acres within SW ¼ of NE ¼ of Section 15; all within T7S, R5W, MDB&M

FELICIA MARCUS, CHAIR | EILEEN SOBECK, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Summary of Decree Diversion Number 225 (Adjudicated Water Right J000028)

Source:	San Gregorio Creek tributary to the Pacific Ocean
Point of Diversion:	North 1,947,707 feet, East 6,015,368 feet, California Coordinate System, Zone 3, NAD 83, within NE¼ of NE¼ of Section 15, T7S, R5W, MDB&M
Amount:	240,600 gallons per day by direct diversion
Season:	April 1 to November 1 of each year
Purpose of Use:	Present: Irrigation Proposed: Irrigation, Fish and Wildlife Preservation and Enhancement
Place of Use:	Present: A total of 64.5 acres, as follows: 2 acres within SW ¼ of SE ¼ and 2 acres within SE ¼ of SE ¼ of Section 10; 3 acres within NE ¼ of NW ¼, 32.5 acres within NW ¼ of NE ¼, 4 acres within NE ¼ of NE ¼, 3 acres within SE ¼ of NW ¼, and 18 acres within SW ¼ of NE ¼ of Section 15; all within T7S, R5W, MDB&M
	Proposed: Irrigation – No change (see above) Fish and Wildlife Enhancement (see below)
	<u>Upstream Limit:</u> Existing Point of Diversion - Decree Diversion No. 225 reported under Statement of Diversion and Use S001220
	Downstream Limit: Decree Diversion No. 230 reported under Statement of Diversion and Use S010071. North 1,946,409 feet, East 6,012,264 feet, California Coordinate System, Zone 3, NAD 83, within SW ¼ of NW ¼ of Section 15, T7S, R5W, MDB&M

More information regarding this application and petition is available at: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/applications/appropriations/

Any interested person may file a written protest against the approval of this application or petition. (Wat. Code, §§ 1330, 1703.1.) Protest submittal information is available at: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/applications/docs/protestsubmittalinfo.pdf

Protests must be received by the Division of Water Rights by 4:30 p.m. on February 9, 2019.

Alexandre Balcerzak is the staff person presently assigned to this matter, and he can be reached at (916) 323-5174 or alexandre.balcerzak@waterboards.ca.gov. Written correspondence or inquiries should be addressed as follows: State Water Resources Control

Board, Division of Water Rights, Attn: Alexandre Balcerzak, P.O. Box 2000, Sacramento, CA 95812-2000.

Date of Notice: December 31, 2018

 $S:\DWR\VOL1\PALDRV_PROJECTS\180500060000\ (SF\ Coastal\ South)\A032958\ (Blue\ House\ Farms)\4_Notices and\ Protests\Notice\Notice\ Package\Re-Notice\ Package\a032958_j000028_notice.docx$